News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley Monroe County District Attorney

June 28, 2022

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS COORDINATOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Jury Finds Parolee Treyquan Davis Guilty of Murder in the 2nd Degree

Rochester, NY- Tuesday, June 28, 2022, a Monroe County Jury convicted 25-year-old Treyquan Davis of Murder in the Second Degree, and two counts of Criminal Possession of a Weapon in the Second Degree for the murder of Jorge Luis Bonilla on June 8, 2020.

In the early morning hours of June 9, 2020, Rochester Police Department Officers responded to Strong Memorial Hospital for reports of a deceased individual with a gunshot wound to the face, who had been transported by private vehicle. Officers identified the victim as 22-year-old Jorge Luis Bonilla.

After a lengthy investigation by the Rochester Police Department and the New York State Division of Parole, Treyquan Davis was identified as a participant in the homicide. At the time of the killing, Davis was on parole for a prior conviction of Manslaughter in the First Degree.

The case was prosecuted by Assistant District Attorney Jennifer Hyatt, Deputy Chief of the Special Investigations Bureau and Assistant District Attorney Brandon Gonzalez, of the Special Investigations Bureau.

"I want to thank the Rochester Police Department Major Crimes Unit and the New York State Division of Parole for their extensive investigation," said Assistant District Attorney Jennifer Hyatt. "This collaborative nature of this investigation is one reason that the Monroe County District Attorney's Office was able to secure justice for Jorge Luis Bonilla and his family."

"Our community is facing a significant increase in violent crimes," said District Attorney Sandra Doorley. "It is imperative that we hold these violent offenders accountable. Treyquan Davis was on parole for a homicide when he participated in violently taking Jorge Luis Bonilla's life. It is our hope that Mr. Bonilla's family can find justice in today's conviction."

Treyquan Davis will be sentenced on August 3, 2022, in front of New York State Supreme Court Justice Alex R. Renzi.